



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5248/2025

DIWAKAR PATNE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Durgesh Gupta,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

THE STATE AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Mukesh Yadav, PS
Rajouri Garden.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **05.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 22681/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5248/2025 & CRL.M.A. 22680/2025 (Stay)

3. The present petition is filed by the petitioner seeking quashing of FIR No. 671/2022 dated 19.11.2022, registered at Police Station Rajouri Garden for the offence under Section 174A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the proceedings under Section 82 of the CrPC was initiated during the proceedings initiated by the Respondent No.2 under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
5. Issue notice.
6. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.



7. Issue notice to Respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 23.09.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 5, 2025

DV