



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5248/2025

DIWAKAR PATNE

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE AND ANR & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nitin Pandey, Adv. for R-02.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **28.11.2025**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 06.11.2025 for completion of service of R-2.

As per office note, notice sent to R-2 is received back unserved.

However, learned counsel for R-2 enters appearance and accepts notice. He undertakes to file vakalatnama within two weeks.

Renotify on 27.01.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 28, 2025/yo**